

## **EXECUTIVE DECISION NOTICE**

**Decision Maker** Executive Councillor Decision Date: 08 May 2019

**Decision Maker Name** Executive Councillor: Highways, Transport and IT

**Decision Record** 

Status Recommendations Approved

Decision Reference No: 1017889

Title Revision of Arrangements for Lincolnshire's Joint Local

**Access Forums** 

Report reference 1.0

Record of Decision

- (1) That approval be given to a reduction in the number of Local Access Forums covering the Lincolnshire area to one, in the form of a Joint Local Access Forum with North East Lincolnshire Council covering the whole of the administrative areas of Lincolnshire County Council and North East Lincolnshire Council;
- (2) in order to give effect to the above arrangements approval be given to:-
- a) the giving of notice under regulation 18(2) of the Local Access Forums (England) Regulations 2007 to the South Lincolnshire and Rutland Joint Local Access Forum and Rutland County Council terminating the functions of the said Joint Local Access Forum in respect of Lincolnshire County Council's area; and
- b) the giving of notice under regulation 16(1) of the Local Access Forums (England) Regulations 2007 to the Mid-Lincolnshire Joint Local Access Forum to change the area for which the said Forum is established so that the Forum exercises its functions in respect of an additional area, namely the area of Lincolnshire County Council's administrative area previously covered by the South Lincolnshire and Rutland Joint Local Access Forum: and

c) the authorising of the Interim Executive Director of Place to determine the final form and the timing of the said notices and to take all steps necessary to give effect to the above arrangements.

Options considered As detailed in the report.

Records of conflicts of N/A

interest

Dispensation N/A

Date of publication: 08/05/2019

The above Executive Councillor decision is not subject to call in, in accordance with Call In procedure Rule 15 (i) (vi), as the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee considered the same report at its meeting on 29/04/2019. The decision is therefore effective from 08/05/19.